On January 11, 2005, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company acquired New England Technical Institute (“NETI”) for approximately $18.8 million, net
of cash acquired.

The consolidated financial statements include the results of operations of FLA, EUP and NETI from their respective acquisition dates. The purchase prices
have been allocated to identifiable net assets with the excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair value of the net assets acquired recorded as
goodwill. None of the acquisitions were deemed material to the Company’s financial statements.

The following unaudited pro forma results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 and three and nine months ended September 30, 2005
assumes that the acquisitions occurred at the beginning of the year of acquisition. For the three months ended September 30, 2006, all acquisitions were
owned for the entire period. The unaudited pro forma results of operations are based on historical results of operations, include adjustments for depreciation,
amortization, interest, and taxes, but do not necessarily reflect the actual results that would have occurred.

  Nine months ended September 30, 2006

Historical 2006

Pro forma
impact FLA

2006  Pro forma 2006

Revenue  $ 235,381 $ 7,148 $ 242,529
Net Income  $ 5,960 $ (302) $ 5,658

Earnings per share - basic  $ 0.24   $ 0.22
Earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.23   $ 0.22

7

Index

  Three months ended September 30, 2005

Historical 2005

Pro forma
impact EUP

2005

Pro forma
impact FLA

2005  Pro forma 2005

Revenue  $ 78,352 $ 1,369 $ 4,407 $ 84,128
Net Income  $ 5,485 $ 45 $ (43) $ 5,487

Earnings per share - basic  $ 0.22   $ 0.22
Earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.21   $ 0.21

  Nine months ended September 30, 2005

 Historical

2005

Pro forma
impact NETI

2005

Pro forma
impact EUP

2005

Pro forma
impact FLA

2005
Pro forma

2005

Revenue  $ 217,457 $ 278 $ 3,988 $ 13,580 $ 235,303
Net Income  $ 6,299 $ 6 $ (12) $ 80 $ 6,373

Earnings per share - basic  $ 0.27   $ 0.28
Earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.26   $ 0.27

6. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The Company accounts for its intangible assets in accordance with SFAS No. 142,“Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.”  The Company reviews intangible
assets with an indefinite useful life for impairment when indicators of impairment exist.  Annually, or more frequently if necessary, the Company evaluates
goodwill for impairment, with any resulting impairment reflected as an operating expense.

Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill from the year ended December 31, 2005 to the nine months ended September 30, 2006 were as follows: